Closing defined benefit obligation  2.53  2.28

25	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd..)

	 Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	 Movements in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Opening fair value of plan assets  0.97  0.93

Interest Income  0.03  0.04

Benefits paid  (0.06)  -

Closing fair value of plan assets  0.94  0.97

	 Plan assets comprises of mutual fund, Government of India securities and bank balances. The average duration of the
defined benefit obligation is 14.13 years (2020: 14.37 years). The Company expects to make a contribution of H 0.42  (March
31, 2020: H 0.41  lacs lacs) to the defined benefit plans during the next financial year

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary
increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars
 As at

31.03.2021
 As at

31.03.2020

Discount Rate

0.50% Increase  (0.15)  (0.14)

0.50% decrease  0.17  0.15

Future Salary increase

0.50% Increase  0.17  0.16

0.50% decrease  (0.16)  (0.14)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2021
All Amounts in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Vardhman Holdings Ltd.   Annual Report 2020-21150

Particulars Year Amount

a) 0 to 1 Year 0.14
b) 1 to 2 Year 0.05
c) 2 to 3 Year 0.05
d) 3 to 4 Year 0.05
e) 4 to 5 Year 0.05
f) 5 to 6 Year 0.05
g) 6 Year onwards  2.14

Particulars
For the period ended

March  31,  2021
 For the period ended

March 31,   2020

Receipt against licence agreement*
Associates  84.31  97.96

 84.31  97.96
Rent Received
Associates  1.80  1.80

 1.80  1.80
Managerial Remuneration
Key Managerial Personnel  53.70  43.78

 53.70  43.78

Key management personnel (KMP)

Mr. S.P. Oswal, Chairman and Managing Director
Description of related parties Mrs. Poorva Bhatia (Chief Financial Officer)

Ms. Swati Mangla, Company Secretary (w.e.f. 24.05.2019)
Associates Mr. Satin Katyal, Company Secretary  (upto 05.05.2019)
Vardhman Textiles Limited Mrs. Shakun Oswal (Non-Executive Director)
Vardhman Spinning and General Mills Limited Mr. Sachit Jain (Non-Executive Director)

Mrs. Suchita Jain (Non-Executive Director)
Mr. Vikas Kumar (Non-Executive Director)
Mr. Chaman Lal Jain (Non-Executive Director)
Mr. Jagdish Rai Singal (Independent Director)